

No. 10-875

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNWOOD D. HALL AND BRENDA A. HALL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DONALD W. DAWES AND PHYLLIS C. DAWES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark J. Lazzo
MARK J. LAZZO, P.A.
3500 N. Rock Road
Bldg. 300, Suite B
Wichita, KS 67226
(316) 263-6895

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Kate O'Keeffe
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*iii*

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 12

A. A Federal Tax Debt Arising Out of a Chapter 12 Debtor’s Post-Petition Sale of a Farm Asset is an Administrative Claim Subject to Treatment Under Section 1222(a)(2)(A) and Discharge Under Section 1228..... 12

1. The IRS’s right to payment of the capital gains taxes in question is a post-petition administrative expense claim 13

2. The IRS’s claim is a priority obligation subject to the provisions of section 1222(a)(2)(A) 16

3. The IRS’s claim is a dischargeable debt 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
4. Nothing in section 1399 of the IRC changes the operation of section 1222(a)(2)(A) or 1228	19
5. If accepted, the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of section 1399 would mean that the IRS cannot collect post-petition taxes in non-individual chapter 7 and chapter 11 cases	22
B. The IRS’s Position Conflicts with the Historical Treatment of Post-Petition Tax Claims in Bankruptcy	25
C. The Legislative History to Sections 1222(a)(2)(A) and 503(b) Demonstrate Congress’s Intent to Reduce the Priority of Claims for Taxes Incurred During the Chapter 12 Reorganization Process to Enable Family Farmers to Successfully Reorganize.....	31
CONCLUSION	40
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	13, 25, 26
<i>In re Colortex Indus., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	25
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936)	25
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	10, 17, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>In re Fonda</i> , 126 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1942)	30
<i>Haggerty v. Michigan Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 334 (1932)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)</i>	16
<i>In re John Horne Co., 220 F.2d 33 (7th Cir. 1955).....</i>	30
<i>Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323 (1966)</i>	13
<i>In re Knudsen, 389 B.R. 643 (N.D. Iowa 2008)</i>	5, 32
<i>In re Knudsen, 581 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2009).....</i>	39
<i>In re L.J. O’Neill Shoe Co., 64 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 1995).....</i>	24
<i>In re Lambertville Rubber Co., Inc., 111 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1940)</i>	30
<i>In re Lumara Foods of America, Inc., 50 B.R. 809 (N.D. Ohio 1985)</i>	29
<i>In re Luster, 981 F.2d 277 (7th Cir. 1992).....</i>	30
<i>In re Mark Anthony Constr., Inc., 886 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1989).....</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McColgan v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 134 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1943).....	30
<i>Missouri v. Earhart</i> , 111 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1940).....	30
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	15
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966)	9, 15, 28
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	10, 12, 20, 21, 24
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	14, 25
<i>In re Pac.-Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>In re R.M. Rose Co.</i> , 285 F. 685 (6th Cir. 1923).....	30
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968)	9
<i>In re Specht</i> , No. 96-21022-D (N.D. Iowa April 9, 1997)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931)	12
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	12
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	20
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	15
<i>United States v. Dawes (In re Dawes)</i> , No. 09-3129, 2011 WL 2450930 (10th Cir. June 21, 2011)	1
<i>United States v. Friendship College, Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 430 (4th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213, 221 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re West Coast Rubber Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 1 (1925)	28

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 101(12).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 101(15).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 503(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	2, 3, 5, 7, 16
11 U.S.C. § 507(a).....	4, 16
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 508(a)(8)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523	18
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 524	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541	3, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1207	3
11 U.S.C. § 1221	16
11 U.S.C. § 1222	5, 11, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2) (2004).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1227	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1228	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1398	4, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 1399	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, §§ 29, 62, 2 Stat. 19, 29, 36 (repealed 1803).....	26, 27
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, §§ 5, 6, 5 Stat. 440, 444-46 (repealed 1843).....	27
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, §§ 27, 28, 14 Stat. 517, 529-531 (repealed 1878).....	27
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 64, 30 Stat. 544, 563 (repealed 1979).....	27
Act of May 27, 1926, ch. 406, § 15, 44 Stat. 662, 666-67 (repealed 1979).....	28
Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840, 874 (repealed 1979).....	28
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 1001(a), 119 Stat. 23, 185 (2005)	31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001.....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(a)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
145 CONG. REC. S764 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 1999)	11, 32, 33
145 CONG. REC. S727 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 1999)	34
145 CONG. REC. S2738 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 1999)	35
145 CONG. REC. H2771 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	35
145 CONG. REC. S11093 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1999)	35
145 CONG. REC. S14052 (daily ed. Nov. 5, 1999)	35
146 CONG. REC. S255 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 2000)	36
146 CONG. REC. S5384 (daily ed. June 20, 2000)	36
146 CONG. REC. S6249 (daily ed. June 30, 2000)	36
146 CONG. REC. H9817 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 2000)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
146 CONG. REC. S10775 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 2000)	36
146 CONG. REC. S11413 (daily ed. Oct. 31, 2000)	37
146 CONG. REC. S11632 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 2000)	37
146 CONG. REC. S11663 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2000)	37
147 CONG. REC. S1808 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 2001)	38
147 CONG. REC. S2155 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2001)	38
147 CONG. REC. S2357-58 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2001)	38
147 CONG. REC. S2379 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2001)	38
147 CONG. REC. H4953 (daily ed. July 31, 2001)	31
151 CONG. REC. S1857 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2005)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Bankruptcy Reform Act of 2001: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 121 (2001)</i>	37
H.R. 833, 106th Cong. § 201 (1999).....	35, 36
H.R. 833, 106th Cong. § 1004 (1999).....	34, 35
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977)	14
H.R. REP. NO. 99-958 (1986)	11, 31
S. 220, 107th Cong. § 1003 (2001).....	37
S. 260, 106th Cong. § 3 (1999)	11, 33, 38
S. 420, 107th Cong. § 1003 (2001).....	37
S. 625, 106th Cong. § 1004 (1999).....	35
S. 3186, 106th Cong. § 1003 (2000)	36
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978).....	11, 12, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 64.401 (14th ed. 1961).....	30
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1228.02[4] (16th ed. 2011).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
7 NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE § 133:6 (3d ed. 2010)	32
6 REMINGTON ON BANKRUPTCY § 2808 (5th ed. 1952).....	28
6 REMINGTON ON BANKRUPTCY § 2822 (5th ed. 1952).....	29
Ralph F. Colin, <i>The Priority of the United States in the Payment of Its Claims Against a Bankrupt</i> , 24 Colum. L. Rev. 360, 360 (1924).....	27, 28
